pay will not apply to use of those devices off duty and/or off site to check and/or respond to 
calls or clear messages and/or alarms, though employees are still entitled to pay for actual 
time worked responding to such calls. 

15.4 On-Call Pay. 

(a) Compensation for all employees placed on-call for a period of one (1) week 
(defined as one-hundred sixty eight (168) hours less forty (40) hour work 
week) shall receive additional compensation of twenty (20) hours at the 
regular rate of pay. 

(b) When a holiday falls during a regularly scheduled on-call period, the employee 
will receive an additional four (4) hours of pay per holiday, at the basic rate of

[...]

granted to employees that are required to wear an approved shoe/boot which meets the 
minimum standards as determined by the Department Head and approved by the Joint 
Safety and Training Committee. Departmental standards shall not be less than those which 
may be required by CalOSHA. One hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) will be granted to 
employees that are required to wear a boot that is a non-CalOSHA required boot and must 
be worn as a requirement of their uniform. Employees shall wear approved shoes/boots 
during working hours where required by work conditions.